10   Event after the reporting period

In August 2025, the Company entered into a long-term borrowing agreement amounting to Baht 1,000

million with a local commercial bank with interest rate of THOR + 1.85% per annum without collateral and

due for repayment in the year 2031. The Company withdrawn such borrowing amounting to Baht 1,000

million on 28 August 2025.

Khon Kaen Sugar Industry Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements

For the three-month and nine-month periods ended 31 July 2025 (Unaudited)

32

11   Reclassification of accounts

Certain accounts in the 2024 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the presentation

in the financial statements for the nine-month periods ended 31 July 2025. Significant reclassifications were

as follows:

 Consolidated financial statements  Separate financial statements

Before

reclassi-

fication

Reclassi-

fication

After

reclassi-

fication

 Before

reclassi-

fication

Reclassi-

fication

 After

reclassi-

fication

 (in thousand Baht)

Statement of financial position

   as at 31 October 2024

Trade and other current receivables 1,550,666  (445,749)  1,104,917  1,693,445  (322,553)  1,370,892

Farmer receivables -  445,749  445,749  -  322,553  322,553

Trade and other non-current

receivables 51,586  (43,104)  8,482

32,895  (32,895)  -

Farmer non-current receivables -  43,104  43,104  -  32,895  32,895

Deficits on business combination

under common control -

(263,276)

(263,276)

-

-

-

Deficits on change in proportion

of investment in subsidiaries

-

(119,306)

(119,306)

-

-

-

Total other components of equity 1,901,188  382,582  2,283,770  -  -  -

   -   -

Statement of comprehensive income for the three-month period ended 31 July 2024

Administrative expenses (185,981)  12,570  (173,411)  (64,312)  (5,711)  (70,023)

Impairment loss -  (19,438)  (19,438)  -  -  -

Net foreign exchange loss (7,045)  7,045  -  (5,632)  5,632  -

Impairment gain (loss) and reversal

  of impairment loss determined

in accordance with TFRS 9

-

(177)

(177)

-

79

79

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Gain on cash flow hedges 172,978  43,244  216,222  172,978  43,244  216,222

Loss on measurement of financial

assets (19,523)

(4,880)

(24,403)

(19,523)

(4,880)

(24,403)

Income tax relating to items

that will be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss -

(38,364)

(38,364)

-

(38,364)

(38,364)

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Share of other comprehensive

income of associates accounted

for using equity method 6,663

1,666

8,329

-

-

-

Income tax relating to items

that will not be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss -

(1,666)

(1,666)

-

-

-

   -   -

Khon Kaen Sugar Industry Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements

For the three-month and nine-month periods ended 31 July 2025 (Unaudited)

33

 Consolidated financial statements  Separate financial statements

Before

reclassi-

fication

Reclassi-

fication

After

reclassi-

fication

 Before

reclassi-

fication

Reclassi-

fication

 After

reclassi-

fication

 (in thousand Baht)

Statement of comprehensive income for the nine-month period ended 31 July 2024

Other income 154,697  1,830  156,527  -  -  -

Administrative expenses (594,115)  47,247  (546,868)  (201,529)  (1,881)  (203,410)

Impairment loss -  (57,720)  (57,720)  -  -  -

Net foreign exchange gain (loss) 1,830  (1,830)  -  (380)  380  -

Impairment gain and reversal of

  impairment loss determined in

accordance with TFRS 9

-

  10,473

10,473

-

1,501

1,501

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Gain on cash flow hedges 15,505  3,876  19,381  15,505  3,876  19,381

Loss on measurement of financial

assets (51,010)

(12,752)

(63,762)

(51,010)

(12,752)

(63,762)

Income tax relating to items

that will be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss -

8,876

8,876

-

8,876

8,876

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Share of other comprehensive

income of associates accounted

for using equity method (12,970)

(3,242)

(16,212)

-

-

-

Income tax relating to items

that will not be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss -